

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

EUCLID DISCOVERIES LLC,
J. ROBERT WERNER and
RICHARD Y. WINGARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NELSON, SACHIN GARG and JOHN
DOES 1-150, all of whose true names are
unknown,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-11393-DJC

**COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS MARK NELSON'S AND
SACHIN GARG'S MOTIONS FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS,
AND REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES**

(Leave to file granted January 31, 2012)

Respectfully submitted,

MARK NELSON,
SACHIN GARG

By their attorney,

Mitchell J. Matorin (BBO #649304)
MATORIN LAW OFFICE, LLC
18 Grove Street, Suite 2
Wellesley, MA 02482
(781) 453-0100
mmatorin@matorinlaw.com

Dated: January 31, 2012

Table of Contents

I. The Court Must Dismiss for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 1

II. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdictional and Discovery is Inappropriate..... 3

III. Venue Does Not Lie in This District 5

IV. The Statute of Limitations Bars Claims Based on All But Six of the Comments 7

V. The Six Non-Time-Barred Statements Are Non-Defamatory as a Matter of Law 7

VI. Plaintiffs Concede that Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Renders Defendants Immune From Claims Based on Statements By Others 8

VII. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint and Award Attorney Fees, Costs, and Deterrent Sanctions under the Texas Anti-SLAPP Statute..... 9

VIII. The Court Should Dismiss With Prejudice..... 10

IX. The Court Should Award Defendants Their Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1927 and the Court’s Inherent Powers 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abate v. Maine Antique Digest, 2004 WL 293903 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2004)..... 7

Alicea v. LT’s Benjamin Records, 762 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Mass. Jan. 11, 2011)..... 5

Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc., 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 9

Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc., 759 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 1

Boyle v. Barnstable Police Dept., 2011 WL 4443426 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2011)..... 8

Britell v. United States, 318 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2003) 6

Chambers v. Nasco, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991) 11

Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 2

Cote v. Wadel, 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Cruz v. Savage, 896 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 11

Day v. Joyce, 1999 WL 33117141 (D. Me. Aug. 10, 1999)..... 2

Elkins v. Elkins, 2010 WL 1935953 (D. Me. May 7, 2010) 11

Galanis v. Szulik, 2011 WL 6934416 (D. Mass. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 11

General Contracting & Trading Co. v. Interpole, Inc., 940 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1991) 3

Haberman v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 626 F. Supp. 201 (D. Mass. 1986) 7

Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc., 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir.1999)..... 8

Mantos v. U.S., 2002 WL 1013812 (D. Me. Feb. 7, 2002)..... 6

Martinez v. Cohen, 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995) 7

Media Duplication Servs. Ltd. v. HDG Software, Inc., 928 F.2d 1228 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 3

Mills v. Harmon Law Offices, P.C., 344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) 10

Nationwide Bi-Weekly Admin., Inc. v. Belo Corp., 512 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 7

New Bank of New England, N.A. v. Tritex Comm’ns, Inc., 143 F.R.D. 13 (D. Mass. 1992)..... 1, 2

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonso-Larrain, 490 U.S. 826 (1989) 1

<i>Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1195 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Pedzewick v. Foe</i> , 963 F. Supp. 48 (D. Mass. 1997)	6
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008).....	5
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Pubs.</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	3, 8
<i>Phillips Exeter Academy v. Howard Phillips Fund, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 284 (1 st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Phillips v. Seiter</i> , 173 F.3d 609 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Savis, Inc. v. Warner Lambert, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 632 (D.P.R. 1997)	1
<i>Sawtelle v. Farrell</i> , 70 F.3d 1381 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Stars for Art Prod. FZ, LLC v. Dandana, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3678931 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2011).....	5
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	1
<i>Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1 st Cir. 1994)	5
<i>U.S. v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.2d 610 (1 st Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Universal Comm’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broadcasting Co.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D. Me. 1998).....	3, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1653.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	1, 11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.003(b).....	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.005(b).....	9
